

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 228)

## ANNOUNCEMENT OF ANNUAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

### HIGHLIGHTS

#### Year ended 31 December

	2024	2023	Increase/ (decrease)%
Revenue (HK\$'000)	<b>300,101</b>	332,034	(9.6)
EBITDA <sup>(1)</sup> (HK\$'000)	<b>174,027</b>	219,443	(20.7)
Profit attributable to owners of the Company (HK\$'000)	<b>27,344</b>	69,529	(60.7)
Earnings per share			
– Basic (HK cents)	<b>0.25</b>	0.73	(65.8)
– Diluted (HK cents)	<b>0.25</b>	0.60	(58.3)

Note 1: EBITDA represents the EBITDA of the Company and its subsidiaries. EBITDA, which is a non-Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”) financial measure used to measure the Group’s operating profitability, is defined as the earnings before interest and other finance costs, taxation, provision of impairment, fair value change in financial assets, depreciation and amortisation.

\* For identification purposes only

The board (the “**Board**”) of directors (the “**Directors**”) of China Energy Development Holdings Limited (the “**Company**”) is pleased to announce the audited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the “**Group**”) for the year ended 31 December 2024 together with comparative figures for 2023, as follows:

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

*For the year ended 31 December 2024*

	<i>Notes</i>	<b>2024</b> <b>HK\$’000</b>	2023 <i>HK\$’000</i>
Revenue	4	<b>300,101</b>	332,034
Direct cost		<b>(51,631)</b>	(48,367)
Other income	5	<b>4,237</b>	5,414
Selling and distribution expenses		<b>(25,758)</b>	(29,052)
Staff costs		<b>(19,930)</b>	(18,217)
Expenses related to short-term leases		<b>(1,219)</b>	(3,261)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		<b>(33,912)</b>	(36,173)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets		<b>(3,460)</b>	(9,166)
Fair value loss of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		<b>(7,679)</b>	(1,603)
Gain on disposal of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		<b>863</b>	–
Provision of impairment of other receivables, net		–	(1,555)
Amortisation of intangible assets		<b>(22,843)</b>	(25,872)
Provision of impairment of property, plant and equipment		<b>(9,121)</b>	(1,803)
Provision of impairment of intangible assets		<b>(4,554)</b>	(3,330)
Expenses charged under Petroleum Contract		<b>(12,029)</b>	(8,958)
Other operating expenses		<b>(20,607)</b>	(10,150)
Finance costs	6	<b>(36,059)</b>	(49,176)
<b>Profit before income tax</b>	7	<b>56,399</b>	90,765
Income tax charge	8	<b>(29,689)</b>	(21,885)
<b>Profit for the year</b>		<b>26,710</b>	68,880

	<i>Notes</i>	<b>2024</b> <b>HK\$'000</b>	2023 HK\$'000
<b>Other comprehensive (loss)/income after tax:</b>			
<b>Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:</b>			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		(50,483)	(63,177)
Non-controlling interests		(325)	(465)
		<u>(50,808)</u>	<u>(63,642)</u>
<b>Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year</b>		<b><u>(24,098)</u></b>	<b><u>5,238</u></b>
<b>(Loss)/profit for the year attributable to:</b>			
Owners of the Company		27,344	69,529
Non-controlling interests		(634)	(649)
		<u>26,710</u>	<u>68,880</u>
<b>Total comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to:</b>		<b><u>(24,098)</u></b>	<b><u>5,238</u></b>
Owners of the Company		(23,139)	6,352
Non-controlling interests		(959)	(1,114)
		<u>(24,098)</u>	<u>5,238</u>
<b>Earnings per share (HK cents)</b>			
– Basic	10(a)	<b><u>0.25</u></b>	<b><u>0.73</u></b>
– Diluted	10(b)	<b><u>0.25</u></b>	<b><u>0.60</u></b>

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 31 December 2024

	<i>Notes</i>	<b>2024</b> <i>HK\$'000</i>	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	11	<b>1,047,432</b>	1,116,277
Right-of-use assets		<b>1,618</b>	5,723
Exploration and evaluation assets	12	–	256
Intangible assets	13	<b>1,040,610</b>	1,097,996
Deferred tax assets		–	321
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>2,089,660</b>	2,220,573
<b>Current assets</b>			
Account receivables	14	<b>116,251</b>	49,650
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		<b>14,776</b>	27,251
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments		<b>15,502</b>	23,743
Cash and bank balances		<b>34,346</b>	45,203
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>180,875</b>	145,847
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>2,270,535</b>	2,366,420
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Other payables and accruals		<b>109,620</b>	125,041
Lease liabilities		<b>724</b>	2,182
Amount due to a shareholder		<b>32,719</b>	33,835
Other borrowings		<b>261,808</b>	143,640
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>404,871</b>	304,698
<b>Net current liabilities</b>		<b>(223,996)</b>	(158,851)
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<b>1,865,664</b>	2,061,722

	<i>Notes</i>	<b>2024</b> <i>HK\$'000</i>	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Lease liabilities		<b>996</b>	894
Other borrowings		–	209,520
Convertible notes	15	<b>45,463</b>	119,452
Deferred tax liabilities		<b>28,822</b>	–
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>75,281</b>	329,866
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Net assets</b>		<b>1,790,383</b>	1,731,856
		<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	16	<b>608,267</b>	475,267
Reserves		<b>1,173,084</b>	1,246,598
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Attributable to owners of the Company		<b>1,781,351</b>	1,721,865
Non-controlling interests		<b>9,032</b>	9,991
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>1,790,383</b>	1,731,856
		<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

*Notes:*

**1. GENERAL INFORMATION**

China Energy Development Holdings Limited (the “**Company**”) was incorporated on 4 April 2001 as an exempted company with limited liability in the Cayman Islands under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands. The address of its registered office is Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. Its principal place of business is located at Office J, 29/F, Plaza 88, No.88 Yeung Uk Road, Tsuen Wan, New Territories, Hong Kong.

The shares of the Company have been listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Stock Exchange**”) since 18 February 2002.

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The Company, through its major subsidiaries, is principally engaged in (i) oil and gas exploration; (ii) distribution of natural gas; (iii) sales of food and beverages; and (iv) money lending business in Hong Kong.

In the opinion of the Directors of the Company (the “**Directors**”), as at the date of the issue of these consolidated financial statements, Xinjiang Xintai Natural Gas Co., Ltd. (“**Xinjiang Xintai**”) is the single largest substantial shareholder of the Company.

**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION**

**(a) Statement of Compliance**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“**HKFRSs**”) which also include Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“**HKASs**”) and interpretations issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “**HKICPA**”), accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong, the applicable disclosure required by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622, Laws of Hong Kong) and the applicable disclosure provisions of Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Main Board Listing Rules**”).

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023.

**(b) Basis of measurement**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, which are measured at fair values.

**(c) Going concern basis**

At the end of reporting period, the Group's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by approximately HK\$223,996,000. These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern and therefore, the Group may not be able to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

The Group's current liabilities as at 31 December 2024 are mainly attributable to property, plant and equipment/exploration and evaluation cost payables amount to approximately HK\$66,181,000 (31 December 2023: HK\$77,256,000) and other borrowings amounting to HK\$261,808,000 (31 December 2023: HK\$143,640,000). The Directors of the Company are of the view that the Group will be able to successfully persuade these contractors not to insist on demanding repayment of the construction cost payables in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC"). However, there is no certainty that these contractors will not demand repayment.

In view of the net current liabilities position, the Directors have carried out a detailed review of the cash flow forecast of the Group covering a period of not less than twelve months from the end of the reporting period based on certain underlying assumptions including (i) Xinjiang Xintai, the single largest substantial shareholder expressed willingness to provide financial support in case the Company is unable to meet all the obligations; (ii) the Group being able to successfully persuade these contractors not to insist on demanding repayment of the construction cost payables in the PRC; and (iii) the Group being able to raise adequate funding through bank borrowings or otherwise. Taking into account the above assumptions, the Directors of the Company consider that the Group will have sufficient working capital to meet its financial obligations as and when they fall due within the twelve months from 31 December 2024.

**(d) Functional and presentation currency**

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars ("HK\$"), which is the Group's presentation currency. The functional currency of the principal operating subsidiaries of the Group is Renminbi. The Directors consider that choosing Hong Kong dollars as the presentation currency best suits the needs of the shareholders and investors.

**3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS**

In the current year, the Group has adopted all the new and revised HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA that are relevant to its operations and effective for its accounting year beginning on 1 January 2024. HKFRSs comprise Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRS"); Hong Kong Accounting Standards ("HKAS"); and Interpretations. The adoption of these new and revised HKFRSs did not result in significant changes to the Group's accounting policies, presentation of the Group's consolidated financial statements and amounts reported for the current year and prior years.

The Group has not applied the new and revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective. The Group has already commenced an assessment of the impact of these new and revised HKFRSs but is not yet in a position to state whether these new and revised HKFRSs would have a material impact on its results of operations and financial position.

#### 4. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group determines its operating segments based on the internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision-maker in order to allocate resources to the segment and to assess its performance. In accordance with the Group's internal organisation and reporting structure, the operating segments are based on nature of business.

The Group has the following three reportable segments:

The Exploration, Production and Distribution of Natural Gas segment is engaged in the exploration, development, production and sales of natural gas and the usage of pipeline for distribution of natural gas.

The Sales of Food and Beverages Business segment is engaged in the sales of food and beverages.

The Money Lending Business segment is engaged in provision of loans to third parties.

The segment information provided to the Board for the reportable segments for the years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

##### (a) Information about reportable segment revenue, profit or loss and other information

	<b>Exploration, Production and Distribution of Natural Gas HK\$'000</b>	<b>Sales of Food and Beverages Business HK\$'000</b>	<b>Money Lending Business HK\$'000</b>	<b>Total HK\$'000</b>
<b>For the year ended</b>				
<b>31 December 2024</b>				
Revenue from external customers	<b>300,101</b>	–	–	<b>300,101</b>
Reportable segment profit/(loss) before income tax	<b>87,191</b>	<b>(141)</b>	<b>(168)</b>	<b>86,882</b>
Segment results included:				
Interest income	<b>218</b>	–	–	<b>218</b>
Interest expense	<b>(26,739)</b>	–	–	<b>(26,739)</b>
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	<b>(32,354)</b>	–	–	<b>(32,354)</b>
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	<b>(3,460)</b>	–	–	<b>(3,460)</b>
Amortisation of intangible assets	<b>(22,843)</b>	–	–	<b>(22,843)</b>
Provision of impairment of property, plant and equipment	<b>(4,333)</b>	–	–	<b>(4,333)</b>
Provision of impairment of intangible assets	<b>(4,554)</b>	–	–	<b>(4,554)</b>
Income tax charge	<b>(30,339)</b>	–	–	<b>(30,339)</b>
<b>As at 31 December 2024</b>				
Reportable segment assets	<b>2,204,947</b>	<b>168</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>2,205,130</b>
Reportable segment liabilities	<b>(401,307)</b>	–	–	<b>(401,307)</b>



	Exploration, Production and Distribution of Natural Gas <i>HK\$'000</i>	Sales of Food and Beverages Business <i>HK\$'000</i>	Money Lending Business <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
For the year ended 31 December 2023				
Revenue from external customers	<u>332,034</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>332,034</u>
Reportable segment profit/(loss) before income tax	<u>114,598</u>	<u>(410)</u>	<u>(209)</u>	<u>113,979</u>
Segment results included:				
Interest income	871	–	–	871
Interest expense	(37,513)	–	–	(37,513)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(34,513)	(102)	–	(34,615)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	(9,166)	–	–	(9,166)
Amortisation of intangible assets	(25,872)	–	–	(25,872)
Provision of impairment of property, plant and equipment	(865)	–	–	(865)
Provision of impairment of intangible assets	(3,330)	–	–	(3,330)
Provision of impairment of other receivables	(1,926)	–	–	(1,926)
Income tax charge	(22,015)	–	–	(22,015)
Addition to capital expenditures	<u>30,829</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>30,829</u>
As at 31 December 2023				
Reportable segment assets	<u>2,275,938</u>	<u>183</u>	<u>17</u>	<u>2,276,138</u>
Reportable segment liabilities	<u>(480,150)</u>	<u>(2)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(480,152)</u>

(b) **Reconciliation of reportable segment profit or loss, assets and liabilities**

	2024 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>Profit before income tax</b>		
Reportable segment profit before income tax	86,882	113,979
Other income	18	152
Fair value loss of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(7,679)	(1,603)
Gain on disposal of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	863	–
Provision of impairment or property, plant and equipment	(4,788)	–
Finance costs	(9,320)	(11,663)
Unallocated head office and corporate expenses	(9,577)	(10,100)
	<u>56,399</u>	<u>90,765</u>
Profit before income tax	<u>56,399</u>	<u>90,765</u>
<b>Assets</b>		
Reportable segment assets	2,205,130	2,276,138
Property, plant and equipment	44,626	50,973
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	1,096	980
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	14,776	27,251
Cash and bank balances	4,907	11,078
	<u>2,270,535</u>	<u>2,366,420</u>
Total assets	<u>2,270,535</u>	<u>2,366,420</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Reportable segment liabilities	401,307	480,152
Convertible notes	45,463	119,452
Amount due to a shareholder	32,719	33,835
Other payables and accruals	663	1,125
	<u>480,152</u>	<u>634,564</u>
Total liabilities	<u>480,152</u>	<u>634,564</u>

(c) Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers:

	Exploration, Production and Distribution of Natural Gas <i>HK\$'000</i>	2024 Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>Geographical markets</b>		
The PRC	<u>300,101</u>	<u>300,101</u>
<b>Major product/service</b>		
Natural gas	<u>300,101</u>	<u>300,101</u>
<b>Timing of revenue recognition</b>		
At a point of time	<u>300,101</u>	<u>300,101</u>
	Exploration, Production and Distribution of Natural Gas <i>HK\$'000</i>	2023 Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>Geographical markets</b>		
The PRC	<u>332,034</u>	<u>332,034</u>
<b>Major product/service</b>		
Natural gas	<u>332,034</u>	<u>332,034</u>
<b>Timing of revenue recognition</b>		
At a point of time	<u>332,034</u>	<u>332,034</u>

(d) Revenue from major customers:

	2024 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Exploration, Production and Distribution of Natural Gas segment		
Customer A	282,777	316,370
Customer B	<u>17,324</u>	<u>15,664</u>

(e) **Geographic information**

The following table provides an analysis of the Group's revenue from external customers and non-current assets other than deferred tax assets ("Specified non-current assets").

	Revenue from external customers		Specified non-current assets	
	2024 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2024 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Hong Kong (place of domicile)	–	–	44,626	50,973
The PRC	<u>300,101</u>	<u>332,034</u>	<u>2,045,034</u>	<u>2,169,279</u>
	<u><b>300,101</b></u>	<u>332,034</u>	<u><b>2,089,660</b></u>	<u>2,220,252</u>

5. **OTHER INCOME**

	2024 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Interest income	239	1,019
Exchange gain, net	1	–
Gain on modification of lease	134	1
Administration and management fee income	<u>3,863</u>	<u>4,394</u>
	<u><b>4,237</b></u>	<u>5,414</u>

6. **FINANCE COSTS**

	2024 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Interest on other borrowings	26,428	36,959
Interest on convertible notes ( <i>Note 15</i> )	8,636	11,663
Interest on other payable	107	–
Interest on amount due to a shareholder	683	–
Interest on lease liabilities	<u>205</u>	<u>554</u>
	<u><b>36,059</b></u>	<u>49,176</u>

## 7. PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX

The Group's profit before income tax is stated after charging:

	2024 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Auditors' remuneration	1,000	1,000
Staff costs (including Directors' remuneration):		
Wages and salaries and other benefits	19,860	18,152
Pension fund contributions*	70	65
	<u>19,930</u>	<u>18,217</u>

\* As at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023, the Group had no material forfeited contributions available to reduce its contribution to the pension schemes in future years.

## 8. INCOME TAX CHARGE

The amount of taxation in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income represents:

	2024 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Current tax – the PRC		
Charge for the year	–	–
Deferred tax charge	(29,689)	(21,885)
Total income tax charge	<u>(29,689)</u>	<u>(21,885)</u>

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group did not have assessable profit for the year.

Under the Enterprise Income Tax Law (“EIT”) and Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law in the PRC, the statutory EIT rate in the PRC is 25% (2023: 25%). In accordance with the approval from the local taxation bureau in the PRC, certain PRC subsidiary of the Group were entitled to a preferential income tax rate of 15% (2023: 15%) for the year ended 31 December 2024.

## 9. DIVIDEND

No dividend was paid or proposed for the year ended 31 December 2024 (2023: Nil), nor has any dividend been proposed since the end of reporting period.

## 10. EARNINGS PER SHARE

### (a) Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.

	2024 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Profit attributable to owners of the Company	<u>27,344</u>	<u>69,529</u>
	<i>Number of Shares</i>	<i>Number of Shares</i>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	<u>10,893,486,077</u>	<u>9,505,344,000</u>
	<i>HK Cents</i>	<i>HK Cents</i>
Basic earnings per share	<u>0.25</u>	<u>0.73</u>

### (b) Diluted earnings per share

The calculation of the diluted earnings per share attributable to the owners of the Company for the years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023 are based on the following data:

	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Profit attributable to owners of the Company	69,529
Adjustments for interest on convertible notes	<u>11,663</u>
Profit attributable to owners of the Company for diluted earnings per share	<u>81,192</u>

	2023 <i>Number of shares</i>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	9,505,344,000
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares on convertible notes	<u>4,045,654,761</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted earnings per share	<u><u>13,550,998,761</u></u>
	<i>HK Cents</i>
Diluted earnings per share	<u><u>0.60</u></u>

**Diluted earnings per share**

For the year ended 31 December 2024, diluted earnings per share is the same as basic earnings per share as the potential ordinary shares on convertible notes are anti-dilutive.

**11. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT**

During the year ended 31 December 2024, the Group incurred property, plant and equipment cost of approximately HK\$2,938,000 (2023: approximately HK\$30,829,000), and HK\$256,000 property, plant and equipment was reclassified from exploration and evaluation assets (2023: Nil).

**12. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS**

During the year ended 31 December 2024, the Group did not incur any exploration and evaluation cost (2023: Nil), and exploration and evaluation assets of approximately HK\$256,000 were transferred to oil properties under property, plant and equipment (2023: Nil).

### 13. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	2024 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>
<b>Cost</b>		
At 1 January	2,608,278	2,704,881
Exchange differences	<u>(72,452)</u>	<u>(96,603)</u>
At 31 December	<u>2,535,826</u>	<u>2,608,278</u>
<b>Accumulated amortisation and impairment</b>		
At 1 January	1,510,282	1,536,213
Amortisation	22,843	25,872
Provision of impairment	4,554	3,330
Exchange differences	<u>(42,463)</u>	<u>(55,133)</u>
At 31 December	<u>1,495,216</u>	<u>1,510,282</u>
<b>Carrying amount</b>		
At 31 December	<u><u>1,040,610</u></u>	<u><u>1,097,996</u></u>

The intangible assets represented the interests in the Petroleum Contract which were amortised on unit of production method.

### 14. ACCOUNT RECEIVABLES

	2024 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Account receivables		
– Sales of natural gas	116,251	49,650
Loan and interest receivables		
– Others	<u>37,100</u>	<u>37,100</u>
	153,351	86,750
Less: Expected credit losses	<u>(37,100)</u>	<u>(37,100)</u>
	<u><u>116,251</u></u>	<u><u>49,650</u></u>

The aging analysis of account receivables at the end of the reporting period, presented based on the revenue recognition dates, and net of allowance, is as follows:

	2024 <i>HK\$'000</i>	2023 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Within 3 months	54,046	49,650
More than 3 months but within 6 months	12,537	–
More than 6 months but within 1 year	46,518	–
More than 1 year	<u>3,150</u>	<u>–</u>
	<u><u>116,251</u></u>	<u><u>49,650</u></u>



## 15. CONVERTIBLE NOTES

Convertible notes represented the current year-end closing balance of the Tranche 1 zero coupon convertible notes with maturity in 30 years which was issued on 3 January 2011. The convertible notes do not bear any interest and are freely transferable, provided that where the convertible notes are intended to be transferred to a connected person (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Group (other than the associates of the noteholder) such transfer shall comply with the requirements under the Listing Rules and/or requirements imposed by the Stock Exchange, if any.

The fair value of the liability component and the equity component were determined at the issuance of the convertible notes. The fair value of the liability component, included in the non-current liabilities, was calculated using a market interest rate of equivalent non-convertible notes. The effective interest rate of the liabilities is 11% and the interest expenses will be charged to the profit or loss over the loan periods. The equity component of the convertible notes, representing the difference of the fair value of the convertible notes and the fair value of the liabilities component, was included in the owner's equity and denoted as convertible notes reserves.

The movement of the principal amount, liability component and equity component of the convertible notes are as follows:

	<b>Carrying amount</b>	
	<b>Liability component</b>	<b>Equity component</b>
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
As at 31 December 2022 and 1 January 2023	107,789	695,828
Interest expenses ( <i>Note 6</i> )	11,663	–
	<hr/>	<hr/>
As at 31 December 2023 and 1 January 2024	119,452	695,828
Interest expenses ( <i>Note 6</i> )	8,636	–
Less: Conversion into ordinary shares during the year	(82,625)	(457,504)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
As at 31 December 2024	<u>45,463</u>	<u>238,324</u>

Up to 31 December 2023, convertible notes with principal amount of HK\$599,330,000 have been converted into ordinary shares of the Company. On 24 June 2024, convertible notes with principal amount of HK\$446,880,000 were converted into a total of 2,660,000,000 ordinary shares of HK\$0.05 each in the share capital and share premium of HK\$407,129,000 was recognised in the Company. Upon the completion of the conversion, the Company released convertible notes reserve of HK\$457,504,000.

The convertible notes with outstanding principal amount of HK\$232,790,000 and HK\$679,670,000 as at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 respectively, have maturity date falling 30 years from the date of issue on 3 January 2011.

## 16. SHARE CAPITAL

	<b>Number of shares</b>	<b>Amount <i>HK\$'000</i></b>
<b>Authorised:</b>		
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.05 each		
At 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023	<u>25,000,000,000</u>	<u>1,250,000</u>
<b>Issued and fully paid:</b>		
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.05 each		
At 1 January 2023, 31 December 2023 and 1 January 2024	9,505,344,000	475,267
Issue of share upon conversion of convertible notes	<u>2,660,000,000</u>	<u>133,000</u>
At 31 December 2024	<u><u>12,165,344,000</u></u>	<u><u>608,267</u></u>

## **EXTRACT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT**

The following is the extract of the independent auditor’s report from the Company’s auditor on the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024:

### **Opinion**

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2024, and of its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“**HKFRSs**”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“**HKICPA**”) and have been properly prepared in compliance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

### **Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern**

We draw attention to note 2(c) to the consolidated financial statements which mentions that the Group had net current liabilities of HK\$223,996,000 as at 31 December 2024. This condition indicates a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

## **MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS**

### **Operating Results**

During the year ended 31 December 2024 (the “**year**”) and at present, the Group has been principally engaged in exploration, production and distribution of natural gas in the PRC. During the year, the Group recorded an audited consolidated gross amount from operations (“**revenue**”) of approximately HK\$300,101,000 (2023: HK\$332,034,000), mainly contributed by the production and distribution of natural gas. During the year, neither the money lending business segment nor the sales of food and beverages segment contributed any revenue to the Group (2023: both Nil).

Due to the technical problems incurred in certain gas wells such as water and slurry blockage during the year, the Group produced approximately 431.0 million cubic meters of natural gas, representing a decrease of approximately 9.8% compared with the last year. The revenue from the production and distribution of natural gas business for the year was approximately HK\$300,101,000, representing a decrease of approximately HK\$31,933,000 or 9.6% compared with the same period of last year.

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (“**EBITDA**”) decreased from approximately HK\$219,443,000 for the year ended 31 December 2023 to approximately HK\$174,027,000 for the year ended 31 December 2024 by approximately HK\$45,416,000 or 20.7% which was in line with the decrease in revenue by approximately HK\$31,933,000 or 9.6% year-on-year.

Provision for impairment of property, plant and equipment of approximately HK\$1,803,000 for the year ended 31 December 2023 increased to provision of impairment of property, plant and equipment of approximately HK\$9,121,000 for the year ended 31 December 2024 whereas provision of impairment of intangible assets of approximately HK\$3,330,000 for the year ended 31 December 2023 increased to provision of impairment of intangible assets of approximately HK\$4,554,000 for the year ended 31 December 2024. This was the result of widen up the difference between the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit (“**CGU**”) of the Kashi Project as at 31 December 2024 and the carrying amount of the CGU of the Kashi Project as at 31 December 2024. In addition, the fair value of the properties in Hong Kong fell below the carrying value as at 31 December 2024.

For calculation of the recoverable amount of the CGU of the Kashi Project, the key quantitative inputs included the current year and budgeted years’ net profit and cash flows to the Kashi Project and the pre-tax discount rate of 16.0% for the year ended 31 December 2024 (2023: 16.8%). The carrying amount of the CGU of the Kashi Project as at 31 December 2024 of approximately HK\$2,040,678,000 which exceeded the recoverable amount of the CGU of the Kashi Project as at 31 December 2024 of approximately HK\$2,031,791,000 to bring out the provision of impairment of intangible assets of approximately HK\$4,554,000 and the provision of impairment of property, plant and equipment of approximately HK\$4,333,000 respectively.

The impairment assessment as at 31 December 2024 was made by APAC Asset Valuation and Consulting Limited, an independent third party valuer (the “**valuer**”). The methodology, the key general and specific assumptions on which the valuer had based its determination of the CGU’s recoverable amount as at 31 December 2024 were the same as those adopted for the assessment as at 31 December 2023.

The valuer has also made assessment of the fair value of the properties in Hong Kong as at 31 December 2024. Provision for impairment of property, plant and equipment of approximately HK\$4,788,000 was made for the variance arisen between the fair value and the carrying value.

Increase in other operating expenses by approximately HK\$10,457,000 or 103.0% to approximately HK\$20,607,000 was mainly due to duty fee on the transfer of mining rights of approximately HK\$6,825,000.

Profit attributable to owners of the Company decreased by approximately HK\$42,185,000 or 60.7% to approximately HK\$27,344,000 for the year ended 31 December 2024. This was also mainly due to increase in provision of impairment of property, plant and equipment of approximately HK\$7,318,000, increase in provision of impairment of intangible assets of approximately HK\$1,224,000, increase in income tax charge of approximately HK\$7,804,000, increase in staff costs by approximately HK\$1,713,000, increase in other operating expenses

of approximately HK\$10,457,000 and increase in fair value loss of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss of approximately HK\$6,076,000, offset by decrease in depreciation of right-of-use assets of approximately HK\$5,706,000 and decrease in finance costs of approximately HK\$13,117,000.

Decrease in EBITDA margin by 8.1% year-on-year to 58.0% for the year ended 31 December 2024 with decrease in net profit margin by 11.8% year-on-year to 8.9% for the year ended 31 December 2024 was mainly due to the above reasons mentioned in decrease in profit for the year ended 31 December 2024.

### **Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations**

As a result of improved depreciation of Renminbi (“**RMB**”) against the Hong Kong Dollars (“**HKD**”) during the year ended 31 December 2024, the exchange differences on translation of foreign operations attributable to owners of the Company decreased from exchange loss of approximately HK\$63,177,000 for the year ended 31 December 2023 to exchange loss of approximately HK\$50,483,000 for the year ended 31 December 2024. Meanwhile, the exchange differences on translation of foreign operations attributable to non-controlling interests also decreased from exchange loss of approximately HK\$465,000 for the year ended 31 December 2023 to exchange loss of approximately HK\$325,000 for the year ended 31 December 2024.

Such exchange difference just represented the translation difference of currency between RMB and the HKD in the presentation of consolidated financial statements and did not have any significant impact on the operations of the Group.

### **Exploration and evaluation assets**

The exploration and evaluation assets represented costs directly associated with exploratory wells (drilling cost and others) that are capitalised and pending a determination of whether sufficient quantities of potentially economic gas reserves have been discovered.

During the year ended 31 December 2024, the Directors considered that the exploration and evaluation assets capitalised in the previous years and utilised for generating revenue in the development stage should be reclassified as oil properties under Property, Plant and Equipment.

As mentioned in note 12 to the financial statements on page 15 of this announcement, during the year ended 31 December 2024, the Group did not incur any exploration and evaluation cost (2023: Nil), and exploration and evaluation assets of approximately HK\$256,000 (2023: Nil) which was transferred to oil properties under property, plant and equipment. This was the reason why the exploration and evaluation assets decreased by approximately HK\$256,000 year-on-year to Nil as at 31 December 2024.

## **Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss**

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss represented the fair value of listed equity securities based on quoted market price (level 1 fair value measurement) as at 31 December 2024. Decline of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss by approximately HK\$12,475,000 or 45.8% year-on-year to approximately HK\$14,776,000 as at 31 December 2024 was mainly due to disposal of part of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and poor market sentiment under the unsteady economic environment during the year ended 31 December 2024.

## **Other payables and accruals**

Other payables and accruals represented balances payable to contractors engaged by the Group to perform exploration, evaluation and development works on the area designated in the Petroleum Contract, and the receipt in advance from China National Petroleum Corporation (“CNPC”) as at 31 December 2024. Decrease in other payables and accruals by approximately HK\$15,421,000 or 12.3% year-on-year to approximately HK\$109,620,000 as at 31 December 2024 was mainly due to settlement of payable to contractors of approximately HK\$11,075,000 during the year ended 31 December 2024.

## **Other borrowings**

The other borrowings represented pledged and unsecured borrowings which were denominated in RMB repayable within a year from the drawdown date. Other borrowings amounted to approximately RMB249,341,000 (equivalent to approximately HK\$261,808,000) are repayable before 31 December 2025.

## **Business Review**

### **Exploration, Production and Distribution of Natural Gas Segment**

#### ***The Petroleum Contract***

The Company’s indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary, China Era Energy Power Investment (Hong Kong) Limited (“**China Era**”) entered into a petroleum contract (the “**Petroleum Contract**”) with China National Petroleum Corporation (“**CNPC**”) for the drilling, exploration, development and production of oil and/or natural gas within the specified site located in North Kashi Block, Tarim Basin, Xinjiang, PRC (“**Kashi Project**”). The Petroleum Contract is for a term of 30 years commencing 1 June 2009.

Under the Petroleum Contract, China Era shall apply its appropriate and advanced technology and management expertise and assign its competent experts to perform exploration, development and production of oil and/or natural gas within the site. In the event that any oil field and/or gas field is discovered within the site, the development and production costs shall be borne by CNPC and China Era in the proportion of 51% and 49%, respectively.

According to the Petroleum Contract, the exploration period covers 6 years. The managements have devoted much of its resources during the period in exploration and research studies. On 6 December 2017, China Era and CNPC entered into a supplemental and amendment agreement to the Petroleum Contract (the “**Supplemental Agreement**”) extending the First Phase exploration period to 5 December 2017 and agreeing on the aggregation of the costs incurred by CNPC between 1 June 2009 and 5 December 2017 with the pre-contract costs. The costs incurred between 1 June 2009 and 31 December 2015 was in the amount of RMB651,653,000 (mainly including three completed wells, reconstruction of natural gas processing plant and the operating costs incurred during the period). In 2018, the cost incurred by CNPC between 1 January 2016 and 31 December 2017 in the amount of approximately RMB94,042,000 was confirmed. On 20 June 2019, China Era and CNPC entered into a second supplemental agreement to the Petroleum Contract (the “**2nd Supplemental Agreement**”), which agreed the amount of profit sharing between 2009 and 2017.

The filing of the Overall Development Program (“**ODP**”) was completed on 8 July 2019, and the development period of the Kashi Project commenced with effect from 9 July 2019. Following to the operation of the new gas processing facilities on 1 July 2020, the Joint Management Committee of North Kashi Block Cooperations Project resolved that the commercial production stage commenced with effect from 1 October 2020. During the year ended 31 December 2024, the gas processing facilities were on the right track and no further documents were entered.

### *The Status of Gas Sales Agreements*

As disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 28 April 2020, the Gas Sales Agreements (“**GSA**”) was signed on 27 April 2020. The terms of the GSA included the quantity of volume commitments, gas quality, price terms, delivery obligations and delivery point, etc. During the year ended 31 December 2024, the terms of the GSA remained the same.

### *Segment Performance*

During the year, this operation of Kashi Project together with the natural gas distribution operation in Karamay, Xinjiang, contributes revenue of approximately HK\$300,101,000 (2023: approximately HK\$332,034,000) and the segment profit before income tax was approximately HK\$87,191,000 (2023: approximately HK\$114,598,000).

The results of operations in exploration, production and distribution of natural gas segment and costs incurred for exploration and evaluation assets acquisition and exploration activities are shown as below:

*Results of operations in exploration, production, and distribution of natural gas segment*

	<b>2024</b>	2023
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Revenue	<b>300,101</b>	332,034
Direct cost	<b>(51,631)</b>	(48,367)
Other income	<b>4,219</b>	5,262
Provision of impairment of property, plant and equipment	<b>(4,333)</b>	(865)
Provision of impairment of intangible assets	<b>(4,554)</b>	(3,330)
Provision of impairment of other receivables	–	(1,926)
Selling and distribution expenses	<b>(25,758)</b>	(29,052)
Operating expenses	<b>(45,457)</b>	(32,094)
Depreciation	<b>(35,814)</b>	(43,679)
Amortisation of intangible assets	<b>(22,843)</b>	(25,872)
Finance cost	<b>(26,739)</b>	(37,513)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Results of operations before income tax	<b>87,191</b>	114,598
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

**Sales of Food and Beverages Business**

The Group did not record any revenue from the sales of food and beverages business segment in 2024 and 2023. The segment loss before tax was approximately HK\$141,000 (2023: approximately HK\$410,000). No revenue was recorded during the year, mainly due to the Group's intention to reduce reliance on sales of food and beverage. We will continue to keep track of the economic environment and review the future allocation of resource as and when required.



## **Money Lending Business**

The Group did not generate any revenue in 2024 and 2023 from the money lending business operated by its indirect wholly owned subsidiary, Zhong Neng Finance Ltd., a licensed money lender under the Money Lenders Ordinance (Cap.163, Laws of Hong Kong). The segment loss before tax was approximately HK\$168,000 (2023: approximately HK\$209,000). The Group continued to adopt a stringent credit policy to mitigate the credit risk arising from the money lending business.

## **Financial Review**

### **Liquidity, Financial Resources and Capital Structure**

As at 31 December 2024, the Group has outstanding secured and unsecured other borrowings of approximately HK\$203,700,000 and HK\$58,108,000 respectively (2023: approximately HK\$353,160,000 and Nil respectively). The cash and cash equivalents of the Group were approximately HK\$34,346,000 (2023: approximately HK\$45,203,000). The Group's current ratio (current assets to current liabilities) was approximately 44.7% (2023: 47.9%). The ratio of total liabilities to total assets of the Group was approximately 21.1% (2023: 26.8%).

As at 31 December 2024, the convertible notes due in 2041 has an outstanding principal amount of HK\$232,790,000. These convertible notes do not carry any interest, but carry the right to convert the principal amount into ordinary shares of the Company. The conversion price is HK\$0.168 per share (subject to adjustments) and a maximum number of 1,385,654,761 shares may be allotted and issued upon exercise of the conversion rights attached to the convertible notes in full. During the year ended 31 December 2024, convertible notes with principal amount of HK\$446,880,000 have been converted into ordinary shares (2023: Nil).

### **Charge of Assets**

Account receivables in the amount of HK\$116,251,000 were pledged as security for other borrowings as at 31 December 2024 (2023: HK\$48,302,605). In addition, the rights of natural gas sharing amount and sales revenue under the product sharing agreement and the sales agreement were pledged as security for other borrowings as at 31 December 2024 (2023: same pledge as at 31 December 2024).

### **Exchange Exposure**

The Group mainly operates in Hong Kong and the PRC and the exposure in exchange rate risks mainly arises from fluctuations in the HK dollar and Renminbi exchange rates. Exchange rate fluctuations and market trends have always been the concern of the Group. The policy of the Group for its operating entities operates in their corresponding local currencies to minimise currency risks. The Group, after reviewing its exposure for the time being, did not enter into any derivative contracts aimed at minimising exchange rate risks during the year. However, management will monitor foreign currency exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure if necessary.

## **Capital Commitments**

The Group had capital commitments of approximately HK\$470,000 (of which approximately HK\$240,000 would be borne by CNPC) (2023: approximately HK\$1,945,000 of which approximately HK\$1,001,000 would be borne by CNPC) and approximately HK\$110,198,000 (2023: approximately HK\$113,346,000) as at 31 December 2024 in respect of capital expenditure of exploration, production and distribution of natural gas segment and capital contributions in a subsidiary respectively.

## **Contingent Liabilities**

The Group had no material contingent liabilities as at 31 December 2024 and 2023.

## **Employee and Remuneration Policies**

As at 31 December 2024, the Group employed 54 full-time and part-time staff members (2023: 43). Staff costs during the year ended 31 December 2024, including Directors' emoluments, totalled approximately HK\$19,930,000 (2023: approximately HK\$18,217,000). In order to enhance the morale and productivity of employees, employees are remunerated based on their performance, experience and prevailing industry practices. Compensation policies and packages of management staff and functional heads are being reviewed on a yearly basis. In addition to basic salary, performance related salary may also be awarded to employees based on internal performance evaluation. The Group also invests in continuing education and training programmes for management staff and other employees with a view to upgrade their skills and knowledge. These training courses comprise internal courses run by the management of the Group and external courses provided by professional trainers and range from technical and safety training for the natural gas field workers to financial and administrative trainings for management staff.

## **Going Concern Basis**

As at 31 December 2024, the Group's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by approximately HK\$223,996,000. This condition indicates the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern and therefore, the Group may not be able to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. Our auditor's opinion includes an emphasis of matter on going concern, without qualification.

The Group's current liabilities as at 31 December 2024 are mainly attributable to property, plant and equipment/exploration and evaluation cost payables amounting to approximately HK\$66,181,000 (31 December 2023: approximately HK\$77,256,000), and other borrowings in the amount of approximately HK\$261,808,000 (31 December 2023: approximately HK\$143,640,000). The Directors of the Company are of the view that the Group will be able to successfully persuade these contractors not to insist on demanding repayment in the PRC. However, there is no certainty that the contractors will not demand repayment.

In view of the net current liabilities position, the Directors have carried out a detailed review of the cash flow forecast of the Group covering a period of not less than twelve months from the end of the reporting period based on certain underlying assumptions including (i) Xinjiang Xintai, the single largest substantial shareholder expressed willingness to provide financial support in case the Company is unable to meet all the obligations; (ii) the Group being able to successfully persuade these contractors not to insist on demanding repayment of the construction cost payables in the PRC; and (iii) the Group being able to raise adequate funding through bank borrowings or otherwise. Taking into account the above assumptions, the Directors of the Company consider that the Group will have sufficient working capital to meet its financial obligations as and when they fall due within the twelve months from 31 December 2024. The Directors will continue to negotiate with banks and other financiers, financial institutions and potentially interested investors with the view to obtaining new funding whether by way of equity or debt financing to improve the Company's financial position and/or liquidity, with the objective of removing the emphasis of matter on going concern.

### **The Audit Committee's view**

During the audit process, the Audit Committee discussed with the management during which the management presented the financial highlights and conveyed the key audit matters expressed by the auditors. After considering the circumstances surrounding the key audit matters and the management's presentation, the Audit Committee concurred with the management's judgments regarding the going concern basis of the financial statements.

## **PROSPECTS**

### **Exploration, Production and Distribution of Natural Gas**

The project details and key milestones for the Kashi Project were disclosed in the Company's circular dated 3 December 2010. In essence, the Petroleum Contract covers an exploration period of up to six years (which was already extended by CNPC pursuant to the Supplemental Contract), a development period and a production period. The development period commences on the date after the date of filing completion of the ODP and ends on the date of the completion of the development operations required by the ODP to be completed during the development period. The end of the development period also signifies the commencement of the commercial production of the project and hence the production period, which runs for fifteen years for an oil field and twenty years for a gas field (subject to extension with the approval of the government).

As disclosed in the Company's announcement dated 25 July 2019, the filing of the ODP of Kashi Project was completed on 8 July 2019 and the development period commenced with effect from 9 July 2019. As disclosed in the Company's announcement dated 28 April 2020, the GSA was signed on 27 April 2020. Following to the operation of the new gas processing facilities on 1 July 2020, the Joint Management Committee of North Kashi Block Cooperations Project resolved that the commercial production stage commenced with effect from 1 October 2020.

As disclosed in the Company's announcement dated 30 September 2021, in the second half of 2021, further new production wells commenced operation or construction at the Akemomu Gas Field, including: (1) the commencement of operation of a new well, WD-1, which was originally designed as an exploratory well and was turned into a production well due to its production of commercial gas flow; (2) the completion of drilling of a new production well, AK1-H8, which is a horizontal well, currently in the operation since the first quarter of 2022; and (3) the commencement of drilling of a new production well, AK4-1, which is a vertical well, and is now on operation since the first quarter of 2022.

The Company's management will continue to follow up with potential lenders and investors with the view to secure additional debt and/or equity funding to finance the further development of the project. Further announcement(s) will be made by the Company as and when there is any significant progress of the Kashi Project.

### **Sales of Food and Beverages Business**

The management has taken a cautious approach to manage the operations of the food and beverages segment. The Group will assess the value and performance of this segment from time to time, and continue to keep track of the economic environment and review the future allocation of resources as and when required.

### **Money Lending Business**

The management will continue to look for high quality borrowers in order to minimise the risk of default. The management has taken a cautious approach in money lending business in view of the Group's current financial position.

### **Change of Directors' and Senior Management's Information**

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 30 April 2024, Mr. Zhao Guoqiang resigned as Executive Director, Chief Executive Officer and Authorised Representative, due to his intention to devote more time to his personal commitments. Mr. Liu Dong ("**Mr. Liu**") was appointed as Executive Director, Chief Executive Officer and Authorised Representative with effect from 30 April 2024. Please refer to the announcement dated 30 April 2024 for the biographical detail of Mr. Liu and his appointment terms and conditions.

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 19 July 2024, the appointments of Chairman, Directors and the Board committee members were made as follows:

- (1) Mr. Liu Wenxuan was appointed as Chairman, Executive Director, a member of the Nomination Committee and the Remuneration Committee.
- (2) Mr. Liu was appointed as a member of the Nomination Committee and the Remuneration Committee.

- (3) Mr. Yan Danhua was appointed as Non-executive Director and a member of the Audit Committee.
- (4) Mr. Chen Jianxin was appointed as Non-executive Director and a member of the Audit Committee.

Please refer to the announcement dated 19 July 2024 for the biographical details of Mr. Liu Wenxuan, Mr. Yan Danhua and Mr. Chen Jianxin and their appointment terms and conditions.

Ms. Feng Huiyuan (“**Ms. Feng**”), joined the Company as Vice President on 16 September 2024. Ms. Feng graduated from Xinjiang Normal University with a bachelor’s degree in Musicology in 2010 and obtained a master’s degree in business administration (executive) and a doctorate degree of business administration from The City University of Hong Kong in 2021 and 2025 respectively. She is currently working as Chief Executive Officer at Whalley Technology Limited since December 2022 and Vice President at Beijing Yitang Mudan Electronic Engineering Co., Ltd.\* 北京益泰牡丹電子工程有限公司 since July 2018. She worked as Assistant General Manager at Xinjiang Xinrongshen Investment Co., Ltd.\* 新疆鑫融樂投資有限公司 from April 2013 to June 2018. She worked as Head of Exhibition Affairs Department at Xinjiang China Eurasia Expo Secretariat\* 新疆亞歐博覽會秘書處 from August 2010 to March 2013.

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 20 December 2024, Mr. Cheng Chun Ying (“**Mr. Cheng**”) has resigned as independent non-executive Director, chairman of remuneration committee of the Company (the “**Remuneration Committee**”), chairman of nomination committee of the Company (the “**Nomination Committee**”) and member of audit committee of the Company (the “**Audit Committee**”) with effect from 20 December 2024 as he would like to devote more time to his other personal commitments.

The Board is pleased to announce that, following the resignation of Mr. Cheng, Ms. Chin Ying Ying (錢盈盈) (“**Ms. Chin**”) has been appointed as an independent non-executive Director, a member of each of the Audit Committee, the Nomination Committee and the Remuneration Committee with effect from 20 December 2024. Please refer to the announcement dated 20 December 2024 for the biographical detail of Ms. Chin and her appointment terms and conditions.

The Board also announces that with effect from 20 December 2024, Mr. Liu Wenxuan and Mr. Lee Man Tai have been appointed as the chairman of the Nomination Committee and the Remuneration Committee respectively.

Save as disclosed above, the Directors confirmed that no other information is required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules.

\* *The English names are for identification only*

## **PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES**

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased, redeemed or sold any of the listed securities of the Company during the year ended 31 December 2024 (the “**Reporting Period**”).

## **INFORMATION ON THE NON-OPERATING USE OF FUNDS OF THE COMPANY BY THE CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDER AND OTHER RELATED PARTIES**

During the Reporting Period, there was no non-operating use of funds of the Company by the controlling shareholder of the Company and other related parties.

## **INFORMATION ON ILLEGAL EXTERNAL GUARANTEES**

During the Reporting Period, the Company had no illegal external guarantee.

## **MATTERS RELATING TO INSOLVENCY AND RESTRUCTURING**

There was no matter relating to insolvency and restructuring during the Reporting Period.

## **MATERIAL CONTRACTS AND THEIR PERFORMANCE**

### **Trust, contractual and lease arrangement**

During the Reporting Period, the Company did not enter any trust arrangement, contractual arrangement and/or lease arrangement that will generate any profit or loss.

### **Material guarantee**

During the Reporting Period, there was no material guarantee provided by the Company.

### **Other significant contracts**

During the Reporting Period, the Company had no other significant contracts.

## **OTHER SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS HELD**

During the Reporting Period, the Group did not hold any other significant investments save for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2024 on page 4 of this announcement.

## ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES, ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURES

During the Reporting Period, the Company did not have any material acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures.

## SUFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC FLOAT

According to the information disclosed publicly and as far as the Director are aware, during the Reporting Period, the Company maintained the amount of public float as required under the Listing Rules.

## SUBSEQUENT EVENT

There were no important events affecting the Group, which occurred after the end of the Reporting Period and up to the date of this announcement.

## CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company is committed to maintain good corporate governance standard and procedures. The Stock Exchange has promulgated the code provisions under Part 2 of the Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules (the “**CG Code**”) and the applicable Main Board Listing Rules. During the Reporting Period, the Group has complied with the CG Code with the applicable Main Board Listing Rules except for the following:

- (a) In relation to Code Provision C.2.1 of the CG Code, the roles of chairman and Chief Executive Officer (the “**CEO**”) should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual and the division of responsibilities between the chairman and CEO should be clearly established and set out in writing. During the Reporting Period from 1 January 2024 to 30 April 2024, Mr. Zhao Guoqiang (“**Mr. Zhao**”) was the executive Director who performed certain functions of chairman and the CEO of the Company and resigned on 30 April 2024 and Mr. Liu has been taking the position of the CEO since 30 April 2024. Prior to 19 July 2024, the position of chairman of the Board was vacant. Upon 19 July 2024, Mr. Liu Wenxuan was appointed as the chairman of the Board.

The Group deviates from this Code Provision because the positions of executive Director and CEO of the Group were held by Mr. Zhao, who took up the roles since a very substantial acquisition in December 2009 and has extensive experience in the industry. The Board believes that Mr. Zhao provided the Group with strong and consistent leadership that allowed for effective and efficient planning and implementation of business decisions and strategies. The Board also considers that the structure of vesting the roles of chairman and chief executive officer in the same person would not impair the balance of power and authority between the Board and the management of the Group. The Board shall review this structure from time to time to ensure appropriate and timely action to meet changing circumstances.

- (b) In relation to Code Provision F.2.2 of the CG Code, the chairman of the Board should attend the annual general meeting to answer questions raised up in the meeting. As the position of chairman was vacant when the annual general meeting of the Company was held on 28 June 2024, Mr. Lee Man Tai, the chairman of the Audit Committee and an independent non-executive Director, was elected by the Directors present at the meeting to preside over the meeting. At the same time, other Directors and members of the Audit Committee were present at the meeting to answer questions from Shareholders. On 19 July 2024, Mr. Liu Wenxuan was appointed as chairman of the Board.
- (c) In relation to Code Provisions B.2.2 of the CG Code, every Director including those appointed for a specific term, should be subject to retirement by rotation at least once every three years. According to article 61(1)(c) of the articles of association of the Company, any Director appointed to fill a casual vacancy or as an additional Director shall hold office only until the next general meeting of the Company and shall then be eligible for re-election at the meeting. During the Reporting Period, all remaining independent non-executive Directors of the Company have not been appointed for a specific term but they are subject to retirement by rotation in accordance with the Company's articles of association. The management experience, expertise and commitment of the re-electing Directors will be considered by the nomination committee of the Company before their re-election proposals are put forward to Shareholders. As such, the Company considers that sufficient measures have been taken to ensure that the Company's corporate governance practices regarding Directors' appointment are no less exacting than those in the CG Code.
- (d) In relation to Code Provision C.5.1 of the CG Code, the board should meet regularly and board meetings should be held at least four times a year at approximately quarterly intervals. In relation to Code Provision D.1.2 of the CG Code, management should provide all members of the board with monthly updates on the issuer's performance, position and prospects, which may include budgets, forecasts, monthly management accounts and material variance between the projections and actual results. During the Reporting Period, although regular Board meetings were held only on half-yearly basis and management accounts were not circulated to Board members on monthly basis, regular verbal updates were given by the management to the Directors on working level meetings from time to time, which the Directors consider to be sufficient and appropriate in the circumstances to enable them to form a balanced and understandable assessment of the Company's performance and to discharge their duties.
- (e) With respect to Code Provision D.2.5 of the CG Code, an issuer should have an internal audit function and issuers without an internal audit function should review the need for one on an annual basis and should disclose the reasons for the absence of such a function in the Corporate Governance Report. Due to the nature, size and scale of operations and as a matter of cost-control measures, the Group did not have internal audit function during the Reporting Period. However, the Company will carry out review on the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management and internal control systems of the Group to assess the effectiveness of the risk management and internal control systems.



- (f) With respect to revised Main Board Listing Rule 13.92, the nomination committee (or the board) shall have a policy concerning diversity of board members, and shall disclose the policy on diversity or a summary of the policy in the corporate governance report. Board diversity differs according to the circumstances of each issuer. While diversity of board members can be achieved through consideration of a number of factors (including but not limited to gender, age, cultural and educational background, or professional experience), the Exchange will not consider diversity to be achieved for a single gender board. During the Reporting Period, the Board has appointed Ms. Chin as an independent non-executive Director with effect from 20 December 2024.

## **MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS**

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “**Model Code**”) as set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct regarding securities transactions by the Directors of the Company. All existing Directors have confirmed following specific enquiry by the Company that they have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code throughout the period under review.

## **DIVIDEND**

The Board of Directors of the Company did not recommend any payment of dividend during the year (2023: Nil).

## **AUDIT COMMITTEE**

During the year and up to the date of this announcement, members of the Audit Committee included:

Mr. Lee Man Tai (*Chairman of Audit Committee*)

Mr. Zhang Zhenming

Mr. Yan Danhua

Mr. Chen Jianxin

Ms. Chin Ying Ying

As at the date of this announcement, the Audit Committee comprises two non-executive Directors and three independent non-executive Directors of the Company. Three out of five Audit Committee members, namely, Mr. Lee Man Tai, Mr. Chen Jianxin and Ms. Chin Ying Ying, possess recognised professional qualifications in accounting and have experience in audit and accounting. No former partner of the Company’s existing auditing firm acted as a member of the Audit Committee within two years from ceasing to be a partner or having any financial interest in the auditing firm. The Audit Committee has adopted terms of reference which are in line with the CG Code and are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company. The Group’s audited consolidated financial statements for year ended 31 December 2024 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee, which is of the opinion that such statements complied with applicable accounting standards, the Listing Rules and other legal requirements, and that adequate disclosures have been made.

## **REVIEW OF PRELIMINARY ANNOUNCEMENT OF RESULTS BY THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR**

The figures in respect of the announcement of the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of financial position and the related notes thereto for the year ended 31 December 2024 as set out in this preliminary announcement have been agreed by the Group’s auditor, ZHONGHUI ANDA CPA Limited, to the amounts set out in the Group’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024. The work performed by ZHONGHUI ANDA CPA Limited in this respect did not constitute an assurance engagement and consequently no opinion or assurance has been expressed by ZHONGHUI ANDA CPA Limited on the preliminary announcement.

## **PUBLICATION OF ANNUAL RESULTS AND ANNUAL REPORT WITH ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE (“ESG”) REPORT**

This results announcement is published on the Stock Exchange’s website (<http://www.hkexnews.hk>) and the Company’s website (<http://www.cnenergy.com.hk>). The 2024 annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2024 will be dispatched upon request to shareholders and the 2024 annual report together with the ESG Report made available for viewing on the above websites on or before 30 April 2025. The Company will give further notice on the proposed date of the forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company (the “AGM”) and the book closure period for the purpose of ascertaining shareholders’ eligibility to attend and vote at the AGM.

## **FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS**

There is no assurance that any forward-looking statements regarding the business development of the Group set out in this announcement or any of the matters set out therein are attainable, will actually occur or will be realised or are complete or accurate. Shareholders and/or potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company and not to place undue reliance on the information disclosed herein. Any holder of securities or potential investor of the Company who is in doubt is advised to seek advice from professional advisers.

## **APPRECIATION**

Looking forward, we will continue our existing strategy of fostering opportunity for sustainable growth with the aim of enhancing return for our shareholders. Finally, on behalf of the Board, I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude to our team of devoted staff and the independent third party professionals for their outstanding services and to our shareholders, customers, contractors, bankers, creditors and investors for your continued support.

By order of the Board  
**China Energy Development Holdings Limited**  
**Liu Wenxuan**  
*Chairman and Executive Director*

Hong Kong, 28 March 2025

*As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Liu Wenxuan (Chairman of the Board) and Mr. Liu Dong (Chief Executive Officer) as executive Directors; Mr. Yan Danhua and Mr. Chen Jianxin as non-executive Directors and Mr. Zhang Zhenming, Mr. Lee Man Tai and Ms. Chin Ying Ying as independent non-executive Directors.*